Untreated I-Joist and LVL Product Warranty

Pacific Woodtech Corporation warrants that its products, as manufactured, will be free from manufacturing errors or defects in workmanship and material.

In addition, provided the product, as manufactured, is stored, handled, installed, and used correctly, Pacific Woodtech Corporation warrants the adequacy of its performance.

This warranty is backed by the full resources of Pacific Woodtech Corporation and by underwritten product liability insurance.

EXCLUSIONS. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Pacific Woodtech (PWT) warranty expressly excludes coverage due to non-compliance with any requirements, guidelines, or recommendations published in the associated product guides (available at <u>pacificwoodtech.com</u>) for handling, installation, or maintenance, including damage or failure caused by:

- The use of PWT products in applications that are not approved by local building codes
- Improper fastener installation or fastener failure
- Overloading of PWT products
- The movement, distortion, collapse, settling of the ground, or other defects in the structure
- Any act of God such as flooding, hurricane, earthquake, lightning, etc.
- Abuse or neglect of PWT products by the purchaser, the permitted transferee, or third parties
- Any alterations to the PWT products after the original installation
- · Ordinary wear and tear

